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Surveyor: 18182

This report is the result of an unannounced Fire
and Life Safety re-certification survey conducted
at Heartwood Extended Healthcare on 7/24/2014
by a representative of the Washington State
Patrol, Fire Protection Bureau. The survey was
conducted in concert with the Washington State
Depariment of Social and Health Services
(DSHS) health survey teams.

The facility has & {otal of 120 beds and at the
time of this survey the census was ¢7.

The existing section of the 2000 Life Safety
Code was used in accordance with 42 CFR

483.70.

The facility is a single story structure of Type V-A
construction with exits fo grade. The facility is
protected by a Type 13 fire sprinkler system
throughout and an automatic fire alarm system
with corridor smoke detection. Al exits are to
grade with paved exit discharges to the public
way.

The facility is not in compliance with the 2000
Life Safety Code as adopted by the Centers for
| Medicare & Medicaid Services.

The surveyor was:

Ol st —

Donald 1. VWest

Deputy State Fire Marshal ;

- .

K 018| NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD K 018 &  The faciiity will maintain afl doors so that the @/ f}/f &
- close and latch properly.

» 2 N
LABORATORY DIRECTQR'S OR ?F%\O‘JID?PPUER\R&PRESENTATNE's SIGNATURE TITLE , R DRE
i ) UACEAR VP /} %M (i ﬁuf;%:i”'?f&’%“ & / L %

Any defié“ré"ﬁfy statement ndinr% ith an asterisk {*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determinéc thaft other
safeguards provide sufficiépt protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 80 days foilowing the
date of survey whether or not a gian of cosrection is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and pians of cormection are disciosable 14 days foliowing the
daie these documents are made available fo the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.
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K 018 Continued From page 1 K018 0
S8=D hag The door to the soiled liner room has been fixed

Doors protecting corrdor cpenings in other than

i required enclosures of vertical openings, exits, or

hazardous areas are substantial doors, such as
those constructed of 1% inch solid-bonded core
wood, or capable of resisting fire for at least 20
minutes, Doors in sprinklered buildings are only
required to resist the passage of smoke. Thers

+ is no impediment to the closing of the doors.
- Doors are provided with a means suitable for

keeping the door closed. Dutch doors meeting

. 19.3.6.3.6 are permitted.  19.3.6.3

Roller iatches are prohibited by CMS reguiations
in all health care facilities.

This Standard is not met as evidenced by:
Surveyor: 19192

Dioors protecting corridor openings in other than
required enclosures of vertical openings, exils, or

i hazardous areas are substantial doors, such as

those constructed of 1% inch solid-bonded core
wood, or capable of resisting fire for at least 20
minutes. Doors in sprinkiered buildings are only
required 10 resist the passage of smoke. There
is no impediment to the closing of the doors,
Doors are provided with a means suitable for
keeping the door closed. Dutch doors meeting
19.3.6.3.6 are permitted.  19.3.8.3

Roller latches are prohibited by CMS regulations
in all health care facilities.

i

and is closing and latching properly. Routine ‘
checks will be made and documented to determing
the proper closing and latching of all doors. This
will be ongoing, directed and maintained by the
maintenance department. Assurance by the
Environmentat Services Director.
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DATE

K018

K 072
S8=F

Continued From page 2

This requirement i5 not met as evidenced by:

Based upon cbservations and staff interviews on
7124/2014 between approximately 0800 and
10340 hours the facility has failed 1o maintain
doors without impediments to their closing and
latching. This could resuit in a delay in getting
the door o the room closed in the event of a fire.
This could result in toxic products of combustion
getting into the room and into the exit corridor
which would endanger the residents, staff and/or
visitors within the smoke compartrent.

The findings inciude, but are not limited to:

1. The door to the soiled linen room across from
resident room #1321 failed to close and latch.
(THIS DOOR WAS ADJUSTED AT THE TIME
OF THE SURVEY AND 1S FUNCTIONING AS
REQUIRED AT THIS TIME)

The above was discussed and acknowledged by
the the facility maintenance director.

NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD

Means of egress are continuously maintained
free of all obstructions or impediments to full
instant use in the case of fire or other
emergency. No furnishings, decorations, or
other objects abstruct exits, access 1o, egress
from, or visibility of exits.  7.1.10

This Standard is not met as evidenced bhy:
Surveyor: 19192

Means of egress are continuously maintained
frae of all obstructions or impediments 1o full

K018

K072

The facility wil inservice and direct staff to move
equipment out of the corridors when not in use. This
will be monitored and directed by ali supervisars to
assure a safe exit path in case of the need for
gvacuation. Visual inspections will be made ongoing
by the Environmental Services Director.

%’/K}”(

f
T
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instant use in the case of fire or other
emergency. No furnishings, decorations, or
other objects obstruct exits, access to, egress
from, or visibility of exits.  7.1.10

This requirement is nof met as evidenced by:

Based upen observations and staff interviews on
712472014 between approximately 4800 and
1030 hours the facility has failed to mainiain the
exit access corridors free of obstructions and
impediments to full and instant use in the event
of an emergency. This could result in the delays
in smoke compartment evacuations or fuli
evacuation of the building due to a fire or other
emergency which would endanger the residents,
staff and/or visitors within the facility,

The findings include, but are not limited to;
1. Throughout all resident care areas there are
wheelchairs, lifts and linen carts in the corridors.

The above was discussed and acknowledged by |
the facility maintenance director.

K072

FORM CMS-2567{02-99) Previous Versions Obsoiele

OET7021 ff continuation shest Page 4 of 4



